BAD EDUCATION
EPISODE 506
"CAMPING"
Written by
LAURA SMYTH
17th August 2023
(Pink Revisions 21st August)
(Blue Revisions 31st August)

go!
Mitchell raises his can and charges onto the bus with Harrison,
Inchez, and rest of Class K following on.
TITLES.
EXT. COACH. CAR PARK. A FEW HOURS LATER5.2 5.2
Class K haul their luggage into the campsite as (off screen,
unseen!) the coach blows its horn, already driving away. Class F
barge past Class K, shooting flirty looks at Usma.
Camping - Pink Rev. (21/08/2023) 4.
Camping - Blue Rev (31/08/23)
Camping - Pink Rev. (21/08/2023) 8.
She offers the spade to Stephen. He hands it to Mitchell.
Mitchell hands it to Fraser who pumps the air with joy.
FRASER
Any hole’s a goal!
EXT. CAMPSITE CLEARING - DAY5.3 5.3
Class K catch up with Class F, who are already seated around a
meeting point in the campsite. (NB there is no fire.)
USMA
What is that smell?

Why didn’t you tell us, sir!
MITCHELL
Er, y’know - banter? Lads, lads, lads!
HARRISON
Lads, lads, lads!
STEPHEN
Well, Andrew is waiting for me.
JINX
He doesn’t know who you are.
Stephen
Not yet.
(to Warren, sotto)
We’ll talk about the disco and Usma
when I’m back, OK. Ta ta!
And he exits with a flourish! Class K are left stumped.
EXT. BUNKHOUSES - DAY5.5 5.5
Hoburn and the Class K girls enter a dirty, shed-like bunkhouse.
HOBURN
Bagsy bottom bunk. You girls are in
with me. Now rumour has it I talk in

You shouldn’t have been pulling the
rope! Tell ‘em, Harrison.
HARRISON
(repeating earnestly)
We wanted them to look like lemons!
BLESSING
We’re the lemons. Look at us! *
MITCHELL *
Yeah well wait til you see Class F *
fishing their clothes out the lake.
Come on, Harrison!
Harrison obediently follows Mitchell out. Still pissed off with
Mitchell, the others steer clear of this insane plan.
BLESSING
Where is Mr Carmichael?! *
INT. THE WELL - DAY5.9 5.9
Stephen’s clothes are dirty and torn. He’s singing for help. *
STEPHEN
Warren? WARREN?! I need you! And you
need me!! Don’t be weird with USMA!!!!

probably sleep with my arse out the
DAVID (CONT’D)
Camping - Shooting Script (10/08/23) 20.
The local GP is on hand - all guests
under 30 are being asked to donate a
pint of their blood at the door. He’s
very keen on blood, apparently.
Warren’s gaze wanders outside to see Usma ranting at some of
CLASS F. She’s furious. Warren frowns. What’s going on?
DAVID (CONT’D)
Photos!
WARREN
Huh? Oh, thank you…
Warren starts flicking through a sheaf of old photos. Then he
furrows his brow. A few photographs have aroused suspicion…
EXT. THE CAMP - DAY5.13 5.13
Pupils are gathered in teams of six. Our Class K heroes plus
Mitchell are on one team. Hoburn and David address them.
HOBURN
Harper. You’ve sabotaged a tug of war,

disappointed.
MITCHELL
Yeah, I don’t want that neither. I
blame myself for this. But I want you
to know, I’m putting my big boy pants
on. Gimme the map, Warren.
WARREN
What? I think I should -
MITCHELL
Don’t worry, I’m taking this dead
serious. Come on, I’m a teacher.
Warren hands Mitchell the map very, very reluctantly.
MITCHELL (CONT’D)
Right, now what we waiting for,
wankers? Follow me!
EXT. FOREST - DAY5.18 5.18
Mitchell emerges from behind a tree, buttoning his trousers.
Jinx, Harrison, Inchez, Blessing and Warren are waiting.
MITCHELL
Ooh needed that! I’m sleeping inside

We’re lost! This is a disaster! All
thanks to Mr Harper.
MITCHELL
Chill out, mate. At least I’m trying
to help, unlike Stephen!
WaRREN
At least his map was useful! And you
turned it into toilet paper.
InCHEZ
I bet all the girls are already at the
disco dancing with other mans!
Warren looks like he is about to explode.
�쀀!
Camping - Pink Rev. (21/08/2023) 26.
Camping - Blue Rev (31/08/23) 28.
INT. THE WELL - DAY5.24 5.24
Stephen is slumped depressed when he hears footsteps. He leaps
up, gasping with hope.
STEPHEN
Hello? Are you there Andrew Lloyd
Webber? It’s me, Stephen.
WARREN
No, it’s Warren. Sorry to disappoint
you.
STEPHEN
Warren! There is no one I’d rather
see. Now get me out of this well, it
is not giving.
EXT. FOREST CLEARING - DAY5.25 5.25
Hoburn and Fraser are laying a trap beside an odd little wooden *
bivouac - “Fraser’s House”. Hoburn is poised with her dart gun.*
FRASER
It’s fool proof! Bear spots food, bear

Finally! Someone coming correct and
putting some respect on my name!
Warren puts his hand to her waist, he moves it up higher.
Leaving a muddy handprint. Stephen winces.
As Warren and Usma dance, Inches turns to Jinx.
INCHEZ
Camping - Shooting Script (10/08/23) 31.
Camping - Shooting Script (10/08/23) 32.
WARREN
What did you do to Lucas?
HOBURN
Who’s Lucas?
Lucas heads inside the disco wailing and disorientated. All the
kids inside start screaming it’s chaos. Class K laugh.
Lucas is chased by David who wrestles him to the ground.
EXT. ABBEY GROVE - DAY5.27 5.27
The next day. Hoburn is doing a head count as Class K exit the
bus, having arrived back at Abbey Grove.
HOBURN
All the students accounted for. Only